

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NARSING RAO NANDIKONDA
CRP NO: 1363 OF 2019

Between

1. Sandeep Yadav, S/o Mohan Lal.
2. Sanjay Yadav, S/o Mohanlal.

Both are R/o. H.No.2-40-17, Balamrai, Secunderabad.

.....Petitioners/Petitioner/Plaintiff

AND

1. Mohan Lal, S/o Late Rammachander Aged about. 80 Yrs, Occ. Agriculture R/o House 1-8-396 Street No. 10 Soap Factory Lane Chikkadpally Hyd-10
2. Lali Bai, W/o Late ramchander Aged about. 81 Yrs, R/o House 1-8-396 Street No. 10 Soap Factory Lane Chikkadpally Hyd-10
3. Sheelu, W/o Late Chaganlal Aged about. 50 Yrs, R/o Flat No.JD, 3rd Floor, Hasmathpet, Hyderabad
4. D.Deepak, S/o Late Ghaganlal Aged about. 32 Yrs,
- * 5. Bhavani, D/o Late Ghaganlal Aged about. 32 Yrs,
3 to 5 are R/o Flat No.JD, 3rd Floor, Hasmathpet, Hyderabad
6. Jugni Bai, D/o Late Ramchander, Aged 62 Yrs, Left side kiran theater, R/o Venkatapuram, Alwal, Ranga Reddy District

* (3 to 6 Not necessary in the parties)

Respondent NO.1 to 6/Defendant No.1 to 6

7. Smt. Sudini Sujana, W/o S. Ananda Reddy Aged about. 42 Yrs, Occ. House Wife, R/o Plot No.1314, Road No.66, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 33.
8. Allola Chetna Reddy, D/o Narasimha Reddy. Aged about. 33 Yrs, Occ. Business, R/o H.No.1-2-45, Domalguda, Hyderabad-29.
9. Allola Narsima Reddy, S/o Narayana Reddy, Aged about. 58 Yrs, Occ. Business, R/o 1-2-45, Domalguda, Hyderabad-29.
10. A.Venkatesh Reddy, S/o A.Venkat Rama Reddy, Aged about. 35 Yrs, R/O H.No.13, Road No.14, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad -500034.
11. A.Laxma Reddy, S/o A.Appa Reddy Aged about. 90 Yrs, R/o H.No.13, Road No.14, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad
12. A.Jaipal Reddy, S/o Raji Reddy, Aged about. 60 Yrs, Occ. Business, Road No.64, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad
13. Smt. K.Satya Durga, W/o Shashi Kmarm Aged . 50 Yrs, Occ. House Wife, R/o 7-1-56/1/B, Shyamkaram Road, Ameerpet, Hyderabad -16.
14. Sai Ram Enterprises, Rep. by its V.Gopal Rao, S/o Sheshagiri Rao, Aged about. 60 Yrs, Occ. Managing Parners, R/o B.27/F2, Vidyanagar, Hyderabad.

Proposed Respondent Nos.7 to 14/Defendant 7 to 14

15. Smt. A.Aruna, W/o Late Narsimha Reddy, Aged major, Occ. House Wife, R/o H.No.1-2-45, Domalguda, Hyderabad-29. (As per order in 1.A. 1049/2017 daated 29-11-2017 Legal heirs of R-9).

16. A.Venkat Reddy, S/o A.Laxma Reddy, Aged about major R/o H.No.13, Road No.14, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.

 (As per orders in 1.A.No.1051/2017 dated 29-11-2007, legal heir of R-11)

Respondent/Respondent/Defendant

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/s. N SREENIVASA YADAV presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set - aside the order dt.17/12/2018 passed in I.A.No.202 of 2015 in O.S.No123 of 2010 on the file of the IV Addl. District Judge, R.R. District at L.B. Nagar in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. N SREENIVASA YADAV Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.1, 2, 11 to 14 and 16 herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Mohan Lal, S/o Late Rammachander Aged about. 80 Yrs, Occ. Agriculture R/o House 1-8-396 Street No. 10 Soap Factory Lane Chikkadpally Hyd-10
2. Lali Bai, W/o Late ramchander Aged about. 81 Yrs, R/o House 1-8-396 Street No. 10 Soap Factory Lane Chikkadpally Hyd-10
3. A.Laxma Reddy, S/o A.Appa Reddy Aged about. 90 Yrs, R/o H.No.13, Road No.14, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad
4. A.Jaipal Reddy, S/o Raji Reddy, Aged about. 60 Yrs, Occ. Business, Road No.64, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad
5. Smt. K.Satya Durga, W/o Shashi Kmarm Aged . 50 Yrs, Occ. House Wife, R/o 7-1-56/1/B, Shyamkaram Road, Ameerpet, Hyderabad -16.
6. Sai Ram Enterprises, Rep. by its V.Gopal Rao, S/o Sheshagiri Rao, Aged about. 60 Yrs, Occ. Managing Parners, R/o B.27/F2, Vidyanagar, Hyderabad.
7. A.Venkat Reddy, S/o A.Laxma Reddy, Aged about major, R/o H.No.13, Road No.14, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 24.07.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

None appears for revision petitioners.

Issue fresh notice to respondent Nos.1, 2, 11 to 14 and 16.

Learned counsel for the revision petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos. 1, 2, 11 to 14 and 16 by Speed Post with

Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service before the Registry by the next date of hearing.

Post on 24.07.2026.

**Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Mohan Lal, S/o Late Rammachander Aged about. 80 Yrs, Occ. Agriculture R/o House 1-8-396 Street No. 10 Soap Factory Lane Chikkadpally Hyd-10
2. Lali Bai, W/o Late ramchander Aged about. 81 Yrs, R/o House 1-8-396 Street No. 10 Soap Factory Lane Chikkadpally Hyd-10
3. A.Laxma Reddy, S/o A.Appa Reddy Aged about. 90 Yrs, R/o H.No.13, Road No.14, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad
4. A.Jaipal Reddy, S/o Raji Reddy, Aged about. 60 Yrs, Occ. Business, Road No.64, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad
5. Smt. K.Satya Durga, W/o Shashi Kmarm Aged . 50 Yrs, Occ. House Wife, R/o 7-1-56/1/B, Shyamkaram Road, Ameerpet, Hyderabad -16.
6. Sai Ram Enterprises, Rep. by its V.Gopal Rao, S/o Sheshagiri Rao, Aged about. 60 Yrs, Occ. Managing Parners, R/o B.27/F2, Vidyanagar, Hyderabad.
7. A.Venkat Reddy, S/o A.Laxma Reddy, Aged about major, R/o H.No.13, Road No.14, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.

*** [Addresses 1 to 5 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds]**

8. One CC to M/s. N SREENIVASA YADAV Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NNR, J

DATED: 19-06-2026

POST ON 24.07.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION
CRP.No.1363 of 2019

